ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021

CONTENTS

--"“"‘H?____ :
7
e _R\‘R

Meet EVRAZ

EVRAZ in figures

Strategic report
Chairman's introduction
CEO letter

EVRAZ business model
Operational model
Decarbonisation Pathway
ESG highlights

EVRAZ Business System
Market outlook

Strategic priorities

Impact of COVID-19

Key performance indicators
Financial review

Business review
Sustainability

Sustainable R&D

Digital transformation

Risks and risk management
Viability statement
Statement in accordance with
$172 of the Companies Act
Non-financial reporting

Corporate governance report
Board of Directors

Managment

Corporate governance report
Audit Committee Report
Remuneration report

Director's report

Director's responsibility statement

-> Additional information

Independent auditor's report

to the members of EVRAZ PLC
Additional information

TCFD compliance statement and index
Stock performance indicators

and shareholder information
Unsolicited telephone calls

and correspondence

Electronic shareholder communications
Definitions of selected alternative
performance measures

Data on mineral reserves

Short summary of relevant
anti-corruption policies

Terms and abbreviations

Legal disclaimer

Contact details

10
14
16
18
19
20
22
26
32
34
36
48
54
79
83
84
97

98
100

102
104
109
14
126
140
154
162

164

166

284

288

289
289

290
293

294
296
303
304

I =EVRAZ

Report boundaries

This annual report (“the Report”) presents the results for EVRAZ plc

and its subsidiaries for 2021 divided info segments: Steel, Steel North
America and Coal. It details the Group's operational and financial results
and sustainability activities in 2021.

The Report has been prepared in accordance with the disclosure
requirements of the United Kingdom and the Financial Conduct
Authority: the Companies Act 2006, the Listing Rules, the Disclosure
Guidance and Transparency Rules, and the Competition and Market
Authority. The Report has also been prepared taking into account
the International Integrated Reporting Framework, and sustainability
reporting best practices.

Sustainability management 54
Health, safety and environment 58
Our approach 58
Occupational health and safety 61
Climate change and GHG emissions 62
Environmental management 67
Our people 7
Community relations 74
Anti-corruption and anti-bribery 76

FOR OUR
COMMUNI

Social and social infrastructure
maintenance expenses



