

CONTENTS

Meet EVRAZ

EVRAZ in figures	4
Strategic report	6
Chairman's introduction	7
CEO letter	10
EVRAZ business model	14
Operational model	16
Decarbonisation Pathway	18
ESG highlights	19
EVRAZ Business System	20
Market outlook	22
Strategic priorities	26
Impact of COVID-19	32
Key performance indicators	34
Financial review	36
Business review	48
Sustainability	54
Sustainable R&D	79
Digital transformation	83
Risks and risk management	84
Viability statement	97
Statement in accordance with	
S172 of the Companies Act	98
Non-financial reporting	100
Corporate governance report	102
	104
Managment	109
Corporate governance report	114
Audit Committee Report	126
Remuneration report	140
Director's report	154
Director's responsibility statement	162
Additional information	164
•	166
Additional information	
TCFD compliance statement and index	284
Stock performance indicators	
and shareholder information	288
Unsolicited telephone calls	
•	289
	289
Definitions of selected alternative	
performance measures	290
Data on mineral reserves	293
anti-corruption policies	294
Terms and abbreviations	296
Legal disclaimer	303
Contact details	304
	CEO letter EVRAZ business model Operational model Decarbonisation Pathway ESG highlights EVRAZ Business System Market outlook Strategic priorities Impact of COVID-19 Key performance indicators Financial review Business review Sustainability Sustainable R&D Digital transformation Risks and risk management Viability statement Statement in accordance with S172 of the Companies Act Non-financial reporting Corporate governance report Board of Directors Managment Corporate governance report Audit Committee Report Remuneration report Director's responsibility statement Additional information Independent auditor's report to the members of EVRAZ PLC Additional information TCFD compliance statement and index Stock performance indicators and shareholder information Unsolicited telephone calls and correspondence Electronic shareholder communications Definitions of selected alternative performance measures Data on mineral reserves Short summary of relevant anti-corruption policies Terms and abbreviations Legal disclaimer

Report boundaries

This annual report ("the Report") presents the results for EVRAZ plc and its subsidiaries for 2021 divided into segments: Steel, Steel North America and Coal. It details the Group's operational and financial results and sustainability activities in 2021.

The Report has been prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the United Kingdom and the Financial Conduct Authority: the Companies Act 2006, the Listing Rules, the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules, and the Competition and Market Authority. The Report has also been prepared taking into account the International Integrated Reporting Framework, and sustainability reporting best practices.

54
58
58
61
62
67
71
74
76





Social and social infrastructure maintenance expenses